

HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA

WP(C) 443 OF 2024

Mr. Abdul Sattar & 4 Ors. Vs. The State of Tripura & 7 Ors.

For the petitioner (s) : Mr. Somik Deb, Sr. counsel.
Mr. P. Chakraborty, Advocate.
For the respondent (s) : Mr. Kohinoor N. Bhattacharyya, G.A.
Mrs. R. Chakraborty, Advocate.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARINDAM LODH

05.07.2024

Order

Heard Mr. Somik Deb, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. P. Chakraborty, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. Kohinoor N. Bhattacharyya, learned G.A. appearing for the State-respondents.

Issue notice calling upon the respondents to show cause as to why a Rule should not be issued as prayed for; and why such further or other orders should not be passed as to this court may deem fit and proper.

Notice is made returnable within 6(six) weeks.

Since Mr. Bhattacharyya, learned G.A. appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 6, no formal notice needs be issued.

Petitioners shall take steps to serve notice upon the respondent nos. 7 & 8 within 7 (seven) days.

Mr. Deb, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has informed that the petitioners do not know the addresses of the respondent nos. 7 & 8 and as such, Mr. Deb, learned senior counsel has prayed for serving notices upon the respondent nos. 7 & 8 through the respondent no.6.

Prayer is allowed.

Respondent no.6 is directed to serve notices upon the respondent no. 7 & 8 for their appearance before the Court.

List the matter on **16.08.2024**.

JUDGE